

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 06, 2013, 1:30 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 87906-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CAROLA WASHBURN and JANET LOH, individually and on behalf of
the ESTATE OF BAERBEL K. ROZNOWSKI, a deceased person,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF FEDERAL WAY, a Washington municipal corporation,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS

Christopher W. Nicoll,
WSBA No. 20771
Noah S. Jaffe, WSBA No. 43454
Nicoll Black & Feig, PLLC
Puget Sound Plaza
1325 Fourth Ave., Ste. 1650
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 838-7555
Facsimile: (206) 838-7515
Email: cnicoll@nicollblack.com

Michael B. King,
WSBA No. 14405
Carney Badley Spellman, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215
Email: king@carneylaw.com

Stewart A. Estes,
WSBA No. 14405
Keating, Bucklin &
McCormack, Inc., P.S.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98104-3175
Telephone: (206) 623-8861
Facsimile: (206) 223-9423
Email: sestest@kbmlawyers.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Washington Defense Trial Lawyers

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Court of Appeals Misapplied the Law of the Case Doctrine.	2
B. The State of Washington, Both as a Matter of Case Law and Well-Established Practice Based on That Case Law, Has Not Adhered to the Federal Practice of Requiring Both a Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law During Trial and a Second Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law After an Adverse Verdict in Order to Preserve the Issue of Insufficiency of the Evidence for Appeal.	5
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9
A. The Court of Appeals' Error Requires Reversal.....	9
B. Outstanding Issues of Duty and Causation Require Remand.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Barker v. Waltz</i> , 40 Wn.2d 866, 246 P.2d 846 (1952)	6
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)	7
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994)	4, 5
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990)	4
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 169 Wn. App.588, 283 P.3d 567 (2012).....	6, 7
 <u>Other State Cases</u>	
<i>Fulton County Adm'r v. Sullivan</i> , 753 So.2d 549 (Fla. 1999)	8
<i>Skaling v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 742 A.2d 282, 287 (R.I. 1999).....	7
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Cone v. West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212, 67 S. Ct. 752, 91 L. Ed 849 (1947)	6
<i>Johnson v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 48, 73 S. Ct. 125, 97 L. Ed. 77 (1952).....	8
<i>Unitherm Food Systems, Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394, 126 S. Ct. 90, 163 L. Ed. 2d 974 (2006)	3, 5, 6

Page(s)

Rules

CR 50	1, 5, 6, 7, 9
CR 50(a)	2, 5, 6, 7, 9
CR 50(b)	5, 6
CR 51(f).....	4
RAP 13.7	10
Fed. R Civ. P 50.....	7

Treatises

14A Karl B. Tegland, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: RULES PRACTICE CR 50 (5th ed. 2011)	6
